MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 26, 2019

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 2020 to March 17, 2020

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS NOVEMBER 25, 2019

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 16, 2020

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2020

Initiative: Provides allocations for one half-time Office Associate II position to generate and maintain a list of registered pesticides.

| OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE | 2019-20 | 2020-21 |
|--|----------|----------|
| FUNDS POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT | 0.500 | 0.500 |
| Personal Services | \$24,213 | \$33,890 |
| All Other | \$2,625 | \$2,625 |
| OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL | \$26,838 | \$36,515 |
| AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF DEPARTMENT TOTALS | 2019-20 | 2020-21 |
| OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS | \$26,838 | \$36,515 |
| DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS | \$26,838 | \$36,515 |

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

Tick Laboratory and Pest Management Fund N330

Initiative: Allocates funds to allow expenditures from revenue received from the pesticide container fee.

| OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS | 2019-20 | 2020-21 |
|--------------------------------------|----------|-----------|
| All Other | \$26,662 | \$102,485 |
| OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL | \$26,662 | \$102,485 |

UM Cooperative Extension - Pesticide Education Z059

Initiative: Allocates funds to allow expenditures from revenue received from the pesticide container fee to be used for tick laboratory costs.

| OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS | 2019-20 | 2020-21 |
|--------------------------------------|----------|----------|
| All Other | \$27,000 | \$54,000 |
| OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL | \$27,000 | \$54,000 |

UM Cooperative Extension - Pesticide Education Z059

Initiative: Allocates funds to allow expenditures from revenue received from the pesticide container fee to be used for pest management education.

| OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS | 2019-20 | 2020-21 |
|--------------------------------------|----------|----------|
| All Other | \$13,500 | \$27,000 |
| OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL | \$13,500 | \$27,000 |

| UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE | | |
|--|---------------|-------------|
| DEPARTMENT TOTALS | 2019-20 | 2020-21 |
| OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS | \$67,162 | \$183,485 |
| DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS | \$67,162 | \$183,485 |
| SECTION TOTALS | 2019-20 | 2020-21 |
| OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS | \$110,000 | \$220,000 |
| SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS | \$110,000 | \$220,000 |
| Sec. 5. Effective date. T | his Act takes | effect Jan- |

Sec. 5. Effective date. This Act takes effect Jan uary 1, 2020.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 549 S.P. 487 - L.D. 1550

An Act To Create a Victims' Compensation Fund for Victims of Property Crimes

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §3360-A, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1991, c. 806, §3, is amended to read:

- 1. Establishment and membership. There is established within the Department of the Attorney General the Victims' Compensation Board. The board consists of 3.5 members appointed by the Attorney General. One member must be a physician licensed to practice medicine in the State; one member must be an attorney licensed to practice law in the State; and one member must be experienced in working with victims of crime; and, beginning July 1, 2022, one member must be knowledgeable about insurance claims regarding property damage or replacement and one member must represent the public.
- **Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §3360-A, sub-§6,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 806, §3, is amended to read:
- **6. Quorum.** Two members of the board constitute a quorum and, beginning July 1, 2022, 3 members of the board constitute a quorum.
- **Sec. 3. 5 MRSA §3360-A, sub-§7,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 806, §3, is amended to read:
- 7. Rules. The board may adopt rules pursuant to the Maine Administrative Procedure Act to carry out the purposes of this chapter and, beginning July 1, 2022, the purposes of chapter 316-C. Rules adopted pursuant

to this subsection are routine technical rules as defined by chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

- Sec. 4. 5 MRSA §3360-A, sub-§8 is enacted to read:
- **8. Duties.** The board shall perform the duties assigned to it in this chapter and, effective July 1, 2022, the duties assigned in chapter 316-C.
 - Sec. 5. 5 MRSA c. 316-C is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 316-C

VICTIMS' PROPERTY COMPENSATION FUND

§3360-S. Victims' Property Compensation Fund

- 1. **Definitions.** As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
 - A. "Board" means the Victims' Compensation Board established in section 12004-J, subsection 11.
 - B. "Crime" means a criminal offense committed under the laws of the State that resulted in verifiable property loss of a person other than a person who committed the crime.
 - C. "Fund" means the Victims' Property Compensation Fund established in subsection 2.
 - D. "Property loss" means the value of property taken from a victim or of property destroyed or otherwise broken or harmed as a direct result of a crime. "Property loss" includes a deductible paid by the victim pursuant to an insurance claim related to the property loss.
- 2. Victims' Property Compensation Fund established. The Victims' Property Compensation Fund is established to provide for the payment of claims arising under this chapter and for the payment of all necessary and proper expenses incurred by the board in carrying out this chapter. The Attorney General shall administer the fund, which must be held separate and apart from all other money, funds and accounts. The fund receives proceeds from money collected pursuant to subsection 3 and may receive private donations, federal funds and state funds designated by law that may be used for the payment of claims and for reasonable administrative costs. Eligible investment earnings credited to the assets of the fund become part of the assets of the fund. Any unexpended balances remaining in the fund at the end of any fiscal year do not lapse and must be carried forward to the next fiscal year.
- 3. Funding source. In addition to an assessment under section 3360-I, the court shall impose an assessment of \$10 on any person convicted of murder or a Class A crime, Class B crime or Class C crime and \$5 on any person convicted of a Class D crime or Class E crime. For purposes of collection and collection procedures, this assessment is considered part of the fine. At

- the time of commitment, the court shall inform the Department of Corrections or the county sheriff of any unpaid balances on assessments owed by the offender to the fund. All funds collected as a result of these assessments accrue to the fund, except that in fiscal year 2019-20 only, up to \$10,000 of the revenues collected pursuant to this subsection may be retained by the judicial branch to be used for technology-related upgrades. When compensation is awarded from the fund, the amount of any restitution ordered and paid as part of a sentence imposed that, when added to the award from the fund, exceeds the victim's actual property loss must be paid to the fund, in an amount not to exceed the amount of the award. Similarly, the amount of any insurance, 3rd-party payment or recovery in a successful civil action against a person responsible for the property loss that, when added to the award from the fund, exceeds the victim's actual property loss must be paid to the fund, in an amount not to exceed the amount of the award.
- **4. Eligibility.** The board may award compensation under this chapter to an individual who:
 - A. Suffers a property loss as a result of a crime; or
 - B. Would otherwise be eligible for compensation, even though:
 - (1) The criminal conduct occurred in this State but within the exclusive jurisdiction of the United States; or
 - (2) The property loss resulted from conduct that violates a criminal law of the United States.
- 5. Claim requirements. The board shall consider a claim under this chapter if:
 - A. The underlying crime was reported to a law enforcement officer within 5 days of the occurrence or discovery of the crime or of the resultant property loss; and
 - B. The claim is filed with the board within 3 years of the occurrence of the property loss or within 60 days of the discovery of the property loss, whichever is later.
- The board may waive the time requirements of this subsection for good cause shown.
- **6. Cooperation.** Compensation under this chapter may not be paid:
 - A. To any claimant who does not fully cooperate with the board or with the reasonable requests of law enforcement officers or prosecution authorities; or
 - B. To or on behalf of any person who violated a criminal law that caused or contributed to the property loss for which compensation is sought.

- 7. Submission of claims. The board may provide forms for the submission of claims and claims information under this chapter. A claim must be submitted to the board and must:
 - A. Be in writing;
 - B. Specify the date, the nature and circumstances of the crime and the law enforcement agency to which the crime was reported; and
 - C. Include documentation of an eligible property loss for which the claimant seeks compensation, including the payment of any deductible paid by the victim pursuant to an insurance claim related to the property loss.
- 8. Compensation. The board may award compensation under this chapter to a claimant of up to \$1,000 for actual and unreimbursed property losses or in whole or in part for an insurance deductible paid by the victim pursuant to an insurance claim related to the property loss. The board, in its sole discretion, may disburse funds awarded directly to the claimant or to the individuals or entities who provided the services to restore, repair or replace property for which compensation was awarded. In the case of joint claimants, the board may apportion the total compensation as the board determines.
- 9. Hearing: determination of compensation. The board may hold a hearing on any claim under this chapter, and the board shall hold a hearing if requested by the claimant. The claimant may address the board at a hearing on the claim, and the board may take testimony under oath. A determination under this subsection must be conducted as follows.
 - A. In addition to the material and information required by law and by the board, the claimant may provide the board with any other information pertinent to the nature or the amount of the claim. The board shall receive and consider information provided by law enforcement agencies and prosecution authorities and, at its sole discretion, may receive and consider relevant information from any other source.
 - B. The board shall determine by a preponderance of the evidence whether a specified crime occurred, whether the property loss was the result of that criminal conduct, the amount of property loss suffered by the claimant, whether to award compensation and the amount of the compensation, if awarded. In determining the amount of compensation to be paid, the board shall consider the amount available to pay victims' property compensation claims, the history of claims paid by the board, the number and amount of currently pending claims and the nature and cost of expenses submitted by the claimant.

- C. The board shall determine action on a claim with a quorum participating on that claim, but any award of compensation requires the unanimous concurrence of all members present.
- D. The board's final decision must contain reasons for the determination.
- 10. Appeal. Only a claimant under this chapter may appeal a decision of the board. An appeal of the board's final decisions must be to the Superior Court as provided for other administrative actions under chapter 375, subchapter 7. Board decisions and the amount of awards must be upheld unless the court finds no rational basis for the decision or that the board abused its discretion.
- 11. Implementation. Notwithstanding the effective date of this chapter:
 - A. The assessments required by subsection 3 apply to penalties imposed for criminal conduct alleged to have occurred on or after January 1, 2020;
 - B. The board may not award compensation under this chapter for any crime that occurred prior to January 1, 2022; and
 - C. The board is not authorized to process or pay claims under this chapter before July 1, 2022.
- 12. Information. The Attorney General shall develop a fact sheet for victims about the victims' property compensation program under this chapter and shall make copies available to all courts, prosecutors' offices and law enforcement agencies, which shall provide the fact sheet to all victims of crimes in which property losses were incurred. The Attorney General shall make the fact sheet available on the Attorney General's publicly available website.
- 13. Confidentiality. All records and information obtained by or in the possession of the Department of the Attorney General concerning an application for or an award of compensation under this chapter are confidential and may not be disclosed, except that the Attorney General may provide access to those records and information to the board for use in the board's official duties and those records and information remain confidential while in the possession of the board. The records or information may, at the sole discretion of the Attorney General or designee of the Attorney General, be disclosed to:
 - A. Law enforcement officers to assist them with the discharge of their official duties;
 - B. The courts and the Department of Corrections to provide them with information to assess, collect and disburse restitution;
 - C. A claimant who has requested a hearing before the board or who has appealed a final decision of the board; and

D. Other persons to carry out the purposes of this chapter.

Sec. 6. 17-A MRSA §2018, as enacted by PL 2019, c. 113, Pt. A, §2, is amended to read:

§2018. Restitution for benefit of victim

When compensation is awarded from the Victims' Compensation Fund pursuant to Title 5, chapter 316-A or the Victims' Property Compensation Fund pursuant to Title 5, chapter 316-C, the amount of any restitution ordered to be paid to or for the benefit of the victim and collected as part of a sentence imposed must be paid by the agency collecting the restitution in an amount not to exceed the amount of the payments from the fund, directly to the fund if, when added to the payments from the fund, the restitution exceeds the victim's actual loss.

Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063

Initiative: Provides one-time funding for technologyrelated modifications to allow the courts to assess additional fees.

| OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS | 2019-20 | 2020-21 |
|--------------------------------------|----------|---------|
| All Other | \$10,000 | \$0 |
| OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL | \$10,000 | \$0 |

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 550 H.P. 1156 - L.D. 1597

An Act To Provide a Sales Tax Exemption for Purchases Made by Nonprofit Youth Camps

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 36 MRSA §1760, sub-§103** is enacted to read:
- 103. Nonprofit youth camps. Sales to nonprofit youth camps as defined in Title 22, section 2491, subsection 16 that are licensed by the Department of Health and Human Services and receive an exemption from property tax under section 652, subsection 1.
- **Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Revenue Services, Bureau of 0002

Initiative: Provides one-time funding for computer programming costs to create an exemption certificate.

| GENERAL FUND | 2019-20 | 2020-21 |
|--------------------|----------------|----------------|
| All Other | \$5,000 | \$0 |
| GENERAL FUND TOTAL | \$5,000 | |

Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act takes effect October 1, 2019.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 551 S.P. 567 - L.D. 1718

An Act To Exempt Purchases by Pet Food Pantries from Sales Tax

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA §1760, sub-§103 is enacted to read:

103. Pet food assistance organization. Sales to an incorporated nonprofit organization organized for the purpose of providing food or other supplies intended for pets at no charge to owners of those pets.

Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Revenue Services, Bureau of 0002

Initiative: Provides one-time funding for computer programming costs to update the sales tax filing form.

| GENERAL FUND | 2019-20 | 2020-21 |
|--------------------|----------------|----------------|
| All Other | \$5,000 | \$0 |
| GENERAL FUND TOTAL | \$5,000 | |

Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act takes effect October 1, 2019.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 552

H.P. 1288 - L.D. 1808

An Act To Provide a Sales Tax Exemption for Certain Nonprofit Charitable Organizations

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: